Mine Site $12 million

8

Item Value

Sustaining Capital Costs (LOM - $86 million)
Phase 2 Tailings Expansion $5 million
Mine Shaft Construction $50 million
Sustaining Capital (LOM) $20 million
Mine Closure Costs (less $4 million salvage value) $11 million

The economic model used in the current PEA study is simplified as follows:
 Average diluted LOM mined material grades are used for all production years;
 All preproduction capital costs are assumed to take place in Year 0
 Mining unit costs, processing unit costs and gold recoveries are assumed to be equal to their

LOM averages for all production years
 Gold prices are constant at $1,200 /oz
 No inflation is incorporated into the model parameters
 No allowances are made for depreciation or taxes.

A sensitivity analysis performed on the Frankfield East Project economic model demonstrates that the
project economics are most impacted by variations in gold prices and mined gold grades and least
impacted by capital requirements and operating costs.  A summary of the analyses is included in Table 1-
6.

TABLE 1-6   PEA BASE CASE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Cash
Cost Project NPV: ($millions)

Sensitivity Variances Value USD/ oz 0% 5% IRR

Gold Price -15% $1,020 $660 $92 $32 10%

($ / oz gold)
Base
Case $1,200 $660 $265 $159 23%
+15% $1,380 $660 $437 $285 36%

Mined Gold Grade -15% 5.0 g/t $779 $92 $32 10%

(g/t gold)
Base
Case 5.9 g/t $660 $265 $159 23%
+15% 6.8 g/t $577 $437 $285 36%

Total LOM Capital -15% $215 $660 $301 $191 30%

($ millions)
Base
Case $252 $660 $265 $159 23%
+15% $290 $660 $229 $127 18%

Mining Cost -15% $58/ tonne $603 $320 $200 27%

(per tonne of ore)
Base
Case $69/ tonne $660 $265 $159 23%
+15% $79/ tonne $718 $210 $120 19%

Process Cost -15% $33/ tonne $628 $296 $182 26%

(per tonne of ore)
Base
Case $39/ tonne $660 $265 $159 23%

+15% $45/
tonne $693 $243 $136 21%

9

Gowest is continuing to drill at the Frankfield East deposit with an intention of expanding the
resource base.  A sensitivity analysis was completed in Table 1-7 to demonstrate the impact of potential
increases in gold resources on the base case PEA results.  Parameters used to calculate the NPV and IRR
remain the same with the following exceptions for the +50% resource case:

 Mine production and processing rate increased by 50% to 2,250 tpd
 Capital costs are factored from the base case values based on the increased throughput (initial

capital requirement of $258 million)
 Unit operating costs unchanged with the exception of the labour, which was assumed to be

[…]

66

2.
6

66
2.

6
66

2.
6

0.
0

66
0.

4

Ca
pi

ta
l C

os
ts C
ap

ita
l (

U
S

$
m

ill
io

ns
)

22
1.

5
15

9.
0

7.
5

0.
0

0.
0

25
.0

30
.0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

22
1.

5

S
us

ta
in

in
g

C
ap

ita
l (

U
S

$
m

ill
io

ns
)

2.
2

0.
0

0.
0

2.
2

2.
2

2.
2

2.
2

2.
2

2.
2

2.
2

2.
2

2.
2

0.
0

0.
0

19
.9

C
lo

su
re

 (U
S

$
m

ill
io

ns
)

15
.0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

15
.0

0.
0

15
.0

S
al

va
ge

 V
al

ue
 (U

S
$

m
ill

io
ns

)
4.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
4.

0
0.

0
4.

0

Ca
sh

 F
lo

w
-1

59
.0

44
.4

49
.7

48
.7

23
.7

18
.7

48
.7

48
.7

48
.7

48
.7

48
.7

-4
.6

0.
0

26
4.

8

Cu
m

m
ul

at
iv

e
Ca

sh
 F

lo
w

-1
59

.0
-1

14
.6

-6
4.

9
-1

6.
2

7.
5

26
.1

74
.8

12
3.

4
17

2.
1

22
0.

7
26

9.
4

26
4.

8
26

4.
8

118

22.4. SENSITIVITY
The results of a sensitivity analysis performed on the Frankfield East gold deposit base case economic

model are shown in Table 22-3.

TABLE 22-3 PEA BASE CASE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Cash Cost Project NPV: ($millions)

Sensitivity Variances Value USD/ oz 0% 5% IRR

Gold Price -15% $1,020 $660 $92 $32 10%

($ / oz gold) Base Case $1,200 $660 $265 $159 23%

+15% $1,380 $660 $437 $285 36%

Mined Gold Grade -15% 5.0 g/t $779 $92 $32 10%

(g/t gold) Base Case 5.9 g/t $660 $265 $159 23%

+15% 6.8 g/t $577 $437 $285 36%

Total LOM Capital -15% $215 $660 $301 $191 30%

($ millions) Base Case $252 $660 $265 $159 23%

+15% $290 $660 $229 $127 18%

Mining Cost -15% $58/ tonne $603 $320 $200 27%

(per tonne of ore) Base Case $69/ tonne $660 $265 $159 23%

+15% $79/ tonne $718 $210 $120 19%

Process Cost -15% $33/ tonne $628 $296 $182 26%

(per tonne of ore) Base Case $39/ tonne $660 $265 $159 23%

+15% $45/ tonne $693 $243 $136 21%

The sensitivity modeling demonstrates that the project economics are most impacted by variations
in gold prices and mined gold grades and least impacted by capital requirements and operating costs.

Gowest is continuing to drill at the Frankfield East deposit with an intention of expanding the
resource base.  A sensitivity analysis was completed in Table to demonstrate the impact of potential
increases in gold resources on the base case PEA results.  Parameters used to calculate the NPV and IRR
remain the same with the following exceptions for the +50% resource case:

 Mine production and processing rate increased by 50% to 2,250 tpd